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Poynter Primary School is located on Whadjuk Noongar boodja, the traditional land of the Whadjuk people. We respectfully 

acknowledge the Whadjuk people who are the custodians of the land on which our school community meets, learns and grows. 
 

 
 

WELCOME 
 
 

I am pleased to present Poynter Primary School’s 
Annual Report: a summary of our school’s 
achievements, programs and activities over the past 12 
months. This report has been compiled by the 
Executive Team and teaching staff and provides an 
overview of performance indicators in academic and 
non-academic areas as well as our progress reflections 
of key strategies and milestones in our 2021-2023 
Business Plan. This plan, based on the Department of 

Education’s School Improvement and Accountability Framework, addresses the five domains for effective school 
operations: Quality Teaching, Learning Environment, Leadership, Relationships and Resources. At Poynter, 
our aim is to achieve excellence in all five priority areas. Our plan is frequently reviewed and monitored by 
staff and the School Board.   
 
Poynter continues to go from strength to strength. Commitment to academic achievement and taking 
advantage of value adding external partnerships has earned Poynter its rightful position as a preferred school 
of choice by parents. Based on official Department of Education data, Poynter’s position remains as a top 
performing public school in Western Australia. We ensure that every student is a successful student through 
our commitment to sustainable, inclusive practices that are driven by data and ongoing teacher development. 
Our 2022 survey, feedback and results saw some excellent gains and highlighted areas for development. We 
continue to review and use systemic and school based information to drive our improvement agenda.  
 
Whilst the annual report provides key information and reflections on our performance, it is a snap shot in 
time and should be viewed alongside our website, newsletters, parent information booklets, Connect 
updates, parent information sessions, parent interviews, individual classroom communication, our Learning 
Journey, P&C and Board meetings. 
 
The Annual Report is a requirement of the Department of Education and provides a critical mechanism for 
us to address our governance and accountability responsibilities. This report has been signed by the Principal 
and Board Chair, to acknowledging that this is an accurate account of the school’s operations in 2022 and 
meets State and Commonwealth Government requirements for annual school reporting.  
 
Covid continued to impact schools, particularly during first semester where our directive was to restrict 
meetings, assemblies, parents onsite and, remember the wearing of masks! We continued to document and 
report positive Covid cases and distributed RATs to families. Once these restrictions lifted, it was almost all 
systems go, and business as usual. 
 
Poynter had many highlights throughout 2022, including the Year 6 Leadership Camp at Rottnest, our 
Multicultural Day, house athletics, interschool athletics where Poynter won for a seventh year, our Lap-a-
thon, Telethon fundraiser, the ANZAC Dawn Commemoration held via Webex, our HOTS program, 
Tournament of Minds, the ever popular Book Week, Rotary Junior Speaking, Wacky Sports, IMMS showcase, 
Soiree, P&C events, and more. These are mentioned in our Poynter A-Z with accompanying photographs. 
Of significance, the Aboriginal flag was raised and now has a permanent place in ‘the quad’ alongside our 
national flag.  
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There were numerous staff changes in 2022: 

• Gail Taylor, Manager Corporate Services retired 
at the end of Term 2. Mrs Dagmar Allen was appointed 
and subsequently won the MCS position to commence 
Term 3.  

• Gareth James left Poynter temporarily to teach 
up north; Alex Righton was appointed the PE specialist 
and Lucas Pereira was appointed to teach Year 6. 

• Matt Ellison won the School Gardener position 
in October. 

• Courtney Coleman-Brown took a permanent sea change in Exmouth. Alannah Turner was appointed. 

• Elena Procopio took a 12 month position at Upper Swan. Daniel Walldorf was a graduate appointment. 

• Jodie Reid took up a Science Specialist opportunity at Landsdale PS for second semester; Melanie Munroe 
and Melissa Davies won that shared fixed term contract. 

• At the end of 2022, Val New, Pre-primary teacher retired, School Psychologist Vanessa Bye departed to the 
private sector, Music Specialist Mandy Herriman took a permanent position at IMMS, and Principal Keyla 
Jeffers won a permanent position in Melbourne to commence 2023. 

• Semester 2 2022 saw local recruitment processes to employ the highest quality practitioners for 2023,  
for both fixed term and permanent positions. 
 
I would like to thank Board Chair, John Ward and the Poynter School Board for their ongoing support. The 
School Board continues to assist the school and is proactive in matters of feedback, educational direction and 
policy. The Board works extensively to develop a culture of inclusive decision making with distributed 
responsibilities and oversees the financial management processes through the One-Line Budget. 
 
I would also like to thank Ciane Brown, P&C President, P&C Executive and members who volunteer their 
time. With significant support from the P&C, we have continued to improve facilities for our students, with 
major projects taking place in the ECE playground and the upgrading of resources for a variety of learning 
areas. The P&C is also the social hub of our tight knit community and must be acknowledged for their 
contribution to the school’s many special events, including the Markets, outlined in the P&C report. 
 
Finally, I would like to acknowledge the tireless efforts of the school staff who work incredibly hard to teach 
and support our students. I am sure our community will agree with me, they are highly professional, skilled 
practitioners who demonstrate their care, commitment and passion on a daily basis.  
 
I hope that in reading this annual report you gain an appreciation of the hard-working school community 
that defines Poynter and how our staff, students and families make this an excellent school.   
  
 
Lisa Wade 
Principal 
March 2023 
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SCHOOL BOARD 
 
With the continuation of Covid-19, 2022 presented a challenging year for the Poynter Primary School Board. This 
included hosting our first online board meeting in March 2022, something that had become commonplace for 
organisations. 
The School Board for 2022 consisted of a group of dedicated parent, teacher and community representatives, who 
worked closely with the school administration to ensure that Poynter continued to provide the best learning 
opportunities for our students.  
The Board played an active role in ensuring that Poynter continued to strive to achieve the targets established in the 
2021 – 2023 Business Plan. Engaging with school administration to understand how the school was progressing against 
the targets, providing valuable and constructive input and ideas to continue to improve the school. 
I would like to acknowledge the passing of Board member, Simon Kelly. Simon was a committed and active member of 
the Poynter Board, and his contribution to the Board and wider school community will be missed. 
I would like to thank those Board members whose term has ended – Jaime Jewell and Andre Carey – for their 
commitment and input over their tenure as members of the Board.    - John Ward  
            School Board Chair 

 

FOCUS AREAS 
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SCHOOL DEMOGRAPHIC 
 
In 2022 student enrolments at the beginning of the year totaled 
467 students (including Kindergarten). At the end of 2022, 
Poynter student numbers remained consistent with 465 
students enrolled. These enrolments numbers were similar to 
2021.  
We have an even proportion of boys to girls and 17 students 

with a diagnosed disability that met the criteria for 
Disability Resourcing. We had no English as an 
Additional Language (EALD) or Aboriginal students. 
Our school ICSEA was 1128 in 2022. Poynter is a sought 
after school and we regularly receive enrolment 
enquiries from families out of our catchment area. We 
have seen a trend over the past few years where a larger 
cohort of Year 6 graduands and the number of 
kindergarten enrolments has been lower, contributing to 
a slight decline in student numbers. 
 

 

ATTENDANCE 
 
Our school attendance is generally very 
strong at Poynter and the overall student 
attendance in 2022 was 91.5%. While this 
attendance rate was greater than our like 
schools (90.5%) it did represent a decline 
from 2021. This decline was mainly due to the 
impact of COVID-19 across our school 
population. ‘Regular’ student attendance 
(>90%) for 2022 was down compared to previous years and ‘Indicated’ (80% to 
<90%) and ‘Moderate’ (60% to <80%) attendance rates were higher than in 
previous years. Attendance plans were initiated for some students within the 
‘Indicated’ at risk-category depending on the circumstances and nature of the 
student’s absences. Increasing our student attendance is an area we are looking 
to improve on in 2023. Our parent community were transparent in requesting 
permission to take students out of school during the term with our authorised absences 
totaling 87% and unauthorised absences at 13%. We remained consistent in our approach 

in advising parents to 
wait until school holidays to take vacations, where 
possible.  

 

              
    3 Year Comparison    

    
School 

Like 
Schools 

WA 
Public 
School
s 

   

  2020 95.5% 94.9% 91.9%    

  2021 94.1% 94.2% 91%    

  2022 91.5% 90.5% 86.6%    

                  

 

DESTINATION SCHOOLS 
 

70 Year 6 students graduated from Poynter Primary School in 2022. Of this, 70% transferred to the local high school, Carine 
Senior High School. 87% of departing students transferred to a Department of Education school, with 8 students moving to 
St Stephen’s School and one student to St Mark’s Anglican Community School. 

 

Attendance Profile Sem 1 2022 
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ATTITUDE, BEHAVIOUR 

AND EFFORT  
 
 
Once again in 2022, students at 
Poynter, demonstrated a high 
standard of behaviour, had a 
positive attitude and put in a 
great effort. This is reflected in 
the Attitude, Behaviour and 
Effort data from the Semester 
Two 2022 Achievement 

Reports.  
 

  

STAFFING 
 
In 2022, Poynter had a teaching FTE of 22.4 which was similar to previous years given that 
our student numbers changed very little from 2021. In addition, we had 3 Level 3 teachers at 
our school. Our personnel across the school remained largely the same with Poynter being in 
a fortunate position to retain the most of our cohort of staff from 2021. We welcomed new 
staff members Lucas Pereira, Alannah Turner and  Daniel Walldorf to Poynter in 2022. We 
had a two retirements: Karyn Ward and Valerie New.  Mandy Herriman left Poynter to take 
up a position at the School of Instrumental Music for 2023.  

 
 

ABE Semester 2 2022 
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Quality Teaching 
 

Poynter continued its strong culture of continuous reflection and subsequent professional learning, mentoring and 
coaching. Our teaching and support staff maintained a collective responsibility for improving student progress, 
achievement and well-being. Poynter’s highly professional team of skilled practitioners have clear, consistent, and high 
expectations for themselves and their students. Students were guided toward meeting these expectations through 
visible learning strategies and connected practice across the school, as a priority. All teaching staff employed these 
‘Poynter Way’ strategies, including the Gradual Release Model, flexible learning, multi-modal strategies, high order 
thinking skills, explicit teaching and inquiry-based learning. Our data literate staff used current data to inform their 
teaching. We were responsive to PAT (reading and Mathematics), Brightpath (writing), On Entry in the early years, and 
NAPLAN information.  

 
 
NAPLAN   
 
In 2022 Poynter’s NAPLAN results were strong. Our best achievements came in 
Year 3 Reading and Year 5 Writing where we outperformed Like Schools as 
demonstrated in the longitudinal achievement summary below. The high level of 

engagement of our students with the 
Seven Steps to Writing strategies at 
Poynter could be attributed to the 
improved results in writing across the school. Our reading results in Year 3 

continued to show an uptrend 
and we outperformed Like 
Schools for the past three 
years. Stduents in the junior 
years engaged in the Wushka 
online reading program. 
Whole school reading 
strategies and the Higher 
Order Thinking Skills 
(HOTS) program which 

encompasses reading skills 
contributed to these outstanding results. 

  
In Mathematics, our overall Year 5 NAPLAN results were slightly above our Like Schools and our Year 3 results were 
slightly below our Like Schools. As the table below indicates Poynter had 19% of our Year 5 students achieve a Band 8 
or above result in NAPLAN versus 21% 
in our Like Schools. On the other hand, 
33% of our Year 5 students achieved a 
Band 7 result versus only 28% of our 
Like Schools. 
Within the Year 3 cohort, 27% of our 
students achieved a NAPLAN 
Mathematics result in Band 6 or above 
compared to 30% in our Like Schools. On 
a positive note, 29% of our Year 3 
students achieved a Band 5 result versus 
only 27% of students in our Like Schools 
as illustrated in the table.  
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Mathletics  

 
To support and complement the plan, teach and assessment of Mathematics, staff engaged in Mathletics professional 
learning. Part of the focus of the professional learning was to make teachers aware of how to use the program as an 
assessment tool and a resource to assist in the explicit teaching of Mathematics. Teachers found the feedback provided 
from the assessments useful for NAPLAN preparation, identifying target areas for planning and reporting.  

  

 
 
 
HOTS 
 

The Higher Order Thinking Skills 
(HOTS) Program was developed 
in 2016 to extend the many 
Poynter students identified as 
requiring extension through the 
Primary Education and 
Challenge (PEAC) testing 
process. In 2022, 29% of Year 4 
students at Poynter scored in or 
above the 90th percentile on the 

PEAC Test and were in turn identified as gifted and talented. Seven students were offered a PEAC placement for 2023, 
scoring in the 98th and 99th percentile. The HOTS program was accessed by 119 
students from Year 1 to 6 in 2022, with students participating in academic challenges 
that engaged and developed their critical and creative thinking skills.  

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
HOTS Participants Years 1-6 2022 
 

 Year 1 
(65 

students) 

Year 2 
(50 

students) 

Year 3 
(68 

students) 

Year 4 
(76 

students) 

Year 5 
(58 

students) 

Year 6 
(70 

students) 

Total 
(387 

students) 

Number of 
students 
who 
participated 
in HOTS 
program 

12 
 

18% 
 

12 
 

24% 
 
 

22 
 

32% 
 
 

25 
 

33% 
 
 

19 
 

33% 
 

29 
 

41% 
 

119 
 

31% 
 

 Tournament of the Minds 
 
A team of select Year 5 and 6 HOTS students represented Poynter  
PS at the Tournament of the Minds, winning the State Final, and  
making it through to the International Final in Canberra. Our team  
proudly represented Western Australia in the Language Literature  
domain and were commended on their teamwork, divergent thinking  
skills and presentation techniques. 

 

0%

50%

100%

School Achievement 
Percentage

>=85%

50-84%

<50%

Student 
Voluntary 
Complete

47%

Teacher 
Assigned 

Complete

53%

Assigned vs Voluntary

81.78%

94.18%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Activity Average
First Score

Activity Average
Recent Score

Activity Improvement
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 National Quality Standards (NQS) 
 
All governments in Australia have recognised the importance of experiences throughout early childhood, and the 
impact of these on present and future health, development and well-being. The National Quality Standard (NQS) sets 
a national benchmark for quality in education and care services across Australia. Early Childhood Education programs 
to Year 2 in Western Australia schools are required to meet the NQS. In 2022 teachers reflected on each element of the 
NQS and assessed Poynter’s performance as within the expected range against all seven standards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On-Entry 
 
During Term 1, all Pre-primary students underwent the Department’s mandatory On-Entry assessments. These 
assessments provided teachers and parents with information about the skills and understandings in speaking and 
listening, reading, writing and numeracy that a child brings to school at the start of their Pre-primary year. These inform 
the planning and delivery of targeted programs, reflective of each child’s needs and capabilities. Once completed, a 
parent summary report was provided for each student and individual parent meetings were conducted. Teachers 
analysed the data during collaborative meetings and directed teachers’ planning. Programs and school resources in the 
early years were targeted to address the specific needs of our students. The explicit teaching of the Letters and Sounds 
was a focus in all classrooms. Staff engaged in professional learning and collaborative planning to ensure rigorous 
delivery and a common approach. 
The Letters and Sounds program was introduced in 2021 as a school-wide structured, synthetic phonics program. The 
program was introduced to ensure connected practice across the school. In 2022, students were tracked across the six 
phases of the program, with a clear scope and sequence for Kindergarten to Year 2 being explicitly taught.  
 
 

As can be seen in the 
data to the left, 46% of 
Poynter’s Pre-primary 
students achieved in 
the top 20%, compared 
to Western Australian 
schools. 39% of 
students achieved in 
the top 20% in 
Reading. This 2022 
data reinforced to staff 

that most students start their formal education at Poynter with a solid bank of literacy and numeracy skills and their 
programs build on these strong foundations. 

“The teachers are excellent, passionate, interested and caring” 
- Parent comment from NSOS 

0-20th percentile

21-80th 
percentile

81-100th 
percentile

ON ENTRY 2022 NUMERACY

0-20th percentile

21-80th 
percentile

81-100th 
percentile

ON ENTRY 2022 READING
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Physical Education 
 
A specialised Physical Education program was taught to all students in Year 1-6. Our Physical Education specialist 
explicitly taught fundamental movement skills to students in the early years and transitioned through to important 
sport specific skills and game awareness for upper years. The students participated and were taught team skills in 
basketball, netball, touch rugby, soccer, AFL, tee-ball, tennis, ultimate frisbee, modcrosse, cricket and dance. 
Kindergarten and Pre-primary teachers were supported in the implementation of a 
fundamental movement skills program.  
 
 

 
Physical Education Highlights  

 
CDSSA Winter Sports  
CDSSA Lightning Carnival 
House Cross Country Carnival 
House Athletics Carnival  
Interschool Cross Country 
Interschool Athletics 
Sorrento Red Ball Tennis 
Tournament 
Baseball Western Australia 
WA Primary Schools Tee Ball Competition  

 

 
 

 
 
 
French 
 
2022 was another enjoyable and productive year for French, during which time students continued to consolidate and 
improve their ‘Communicating’ and ‘Understanding’ skills, to use well-rehearsed language to interact with the teacher 
and each other and to exchange personal ideas, experiences and feelings. They continued to improve cultural awareness 

to develop new ways of seeing and being in the world, and to understand more about themselves in the process. 
 
Students at Poynter excelled in the 2022 Education Perfect Languages Championship, winning first for French in WA 
and sixth for French in Australia. A highlight for Year 6 students was their French Cultural Day when they had the 
opportunity to showcase their talents and newly acquired French skills, which they taught to other students, making it 
a most enjoyable and educational experience for all. 
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Visual Arts 
 
2022 began with all Year 5 students participating in hART, part of Joondalup Festival 2022. 
This project encouraged students to showcase what is unique to their immediate 
neighbourhood. Our Year 5 cohort sketched and created vibrant paintings of local 
architecture and parks. Their beautiful work was included on a large-scale installation 
piece that was exhibited at Hillarys Boat Harbour.  
In Visual Art specialist classes students explored ‘The 7 Elements of Art’ through drawing, 
painting, mixed media and ceramics. Many Poynter students chose to enter their work in 

the Shaun Tan Art Award and all young artists took 
a moment to pause and reflect with the passing of 
Queen Elizabeth, honouring her through the 
creation of a stunning portrait of her from 
various stages of her life.  
Whether they were painting striking 
wildflower still life paintings, or grappling with 
the proportions of the human form, each young 
artist experimented with different mediums 
and engaged in lively discussions about their 
own art and the art of others.  

  
  
 
 

 
 
 

Music 
 
A continuous, sequential music program was 
taught by a specialist Music teacher. Although 
COVID presented some challenges with rehearsals 
having to move outdoors for the first part of the 
year, we still managed to hold a number of musical 
events. 
 
Highlights included the end of year Music Soirees, 

the ABODA festival for band and orchestra, creating an ANZAC video in lieu of 
the traditional Dawn Commemoration due to COVID restrictions and the Music 
Showcase Assembly in Term 4. The instrumental program delivered by an expert 
teaching team from Instrumental Music School Services (IMSS) continued to 
thrive, with lessons offered in violin, viola, cello, double bass, flute, clarinet, 
trumpet, trombone and percussion. Ensembles continued with Orchestra, 
Concert Band, String Ensemble and String Quartet. 
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Learning Environment 
 
Poynter continued to maintain a safe, respectful, tolerant and inclusive learning environment and maintained its 
reputation of being welcoming and inclusive. Students identified as requiring learning adjustments were provided 
targeted support as documented in individual education plans. Plans were collaboratively developed with input from 
parents, consulting teachers and the school psychologist where required. Teachers created specific learning area goals, 
matched against the content descriptors in the curriculum. Where appropriate, staff liaised with outside service 
providers to incorporate personal capability targets into individual plans. Those students with a diagnosed disability 
that met Disability Resourcing Services criteria, were supported through our skilled Special Needs Education 
Assistants. Referrals to our School Psychologist and to our Youthcare School Chaplain were integral in the support they 
provided to students, families and staff.  
 
As mentioned in Quality Teaching, the esteemed HOTS program continued, catering for students who were identified 
as requiring extension opportunities. The HOTS Specialist mentored classroom teachers to differentiate their practice 
to cater for those students working above the expected standard. In particular, the Habits of the Mind, Six Thinking 
Hats and open ended enrichment tasks. Both the MULTILit program for Year 2 students and Signs for Sounds for Year 
1 students, (adapted to correlate with Letters and Sounds) continued and were implemented by Mainstream Education 
Assistants. 

 

Chaplaincy  
Pastoral care remained a strong focus for PPS in 2022. Miss 
Eden met 1:1 with a high number of students regarding 
friendships, family relationships, anxiety and transitioning to 
high school. Miss Eden attended the Year 6 Leadership Camp 
to Rottnest and assisted at 
other events such as 
interschool sport and 
‘Think Pink’ Day. She held 
a whole school Wellbeing 

Day with the support of our amazing staff. Students participated in Art Therapy, 
Silent Disco, Nutrition, Team Building and Chill Out Zones.  
  

  

  
You Can Do It 
 
The You Can Do it program once again underpinned the Poynter Way in 
2022. The Five Keys to Success, along with compassion, were embedded 
across Kindergarten to Year 6 Health programs, student well-being and 
pastoral care. Poynter Way certificates were awarded based on the Keys 
to Success and recognised those students who demonstrated the various 
keys.  

 

National School Opinion Survey (NSOS) 
 
The learning environment was celebrated as being supportive, safe and inclusive, based on feedback from students, 
staff and parents in the National School Opinion Survey. Students were commended on their enthusiasm and effort, 
with parents grateful for the support and care provided in each classroom, as well as opportunities for students’ growth 
and development. The students felt that there were a range of activities that “brought out the best” in them, with a 
variety of methods employed, to maximise student learning. 

  

“This school makes me feel welcome, safe and makes me want to learn lots of new things.” 
- Student comment from NSOS 



     2022 ANNUAL REPORT  

PAGE   13 

Leadership 
 
At Poynter, the leadership team strived to create a shared school vision and direction. This is something that has been 
collaboratively developed and refined over time and provided whole school direction. There continued to be a high 
level of involvement in school improvement planning including regular reflections on, and writing of, Operational 
Plans and reflecting on the achievement of Business Plan milestones.  
 
Opportunities to take on leadership roles were offered and widely encouraged. The leadership team promoted and 
supported the growth and development of all staff members so that they were in the best position to lead and build on 
strengths within their areas of expertise. In 2022, there were three Level 3 Teachers, eight Senior Teachers and an 
Executive Team who took formal leadership roles to ‘excite, engage and educate, to achieve”. 

 

Instructional Coaching 
 
Peer led Instructional Coaching continued in 2022, with nine members of Poynter’s teaching staff volunteering to 
participate in the Impact Cycle. Staff selected a coach, from the team of instructional coaches who undertook training 
in 2021, to guide them through the process. Participants were supported to reflect on their instructional practice, set 
personal goals and enhance their repertoire of instructional teaching strategies to improve teaching and student 
learning. 

 
 

“Our school is exceptionally well run and managed. I feel that the school puts my child's 
needs first and foremost and that is very important to me.” 

- Parent comment from NSOS 
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Student Leadership  
Twenty Year 6 students undertook formal leadership positions in 2022, including Head Boy and Head Girl, Sport, Music, 
Art and French Captains. Year 6 students began their final year of primary school with a leadership camp to Rottnest 
Island. The leadership camp was held at the beginning of the school year to give students the opportunity to strengthen 
their personal leadership characteristics and identify potential leaders within their peer group. Following camp, elections 
were held, with Year 6 students self-nominating for positions that were then voted on by their peers and endorsed by 
staff. Throughout 2022, student leaders; gave student voice to decisions around school improvement, hosted assemblies, 
and the annual ANZAC Commemoration, organised a variety of fundraising events and lead our school to success at 
interschool sporting events.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

“Thank you for letting me have my say as I want 
what’s best for the other students.” 

- Student comment from NSOS 

“This school brings out the best in me, 
improves every day, has a positive attitude, 

fundraisers and many other great things. It's 
going to be sad leaving the school but it has 
given me lots of good, positive and happy 
memories to remember this school by.” 

- Student comment from NSOS 

“Every teacher at Poynter is kind and good hearted to the 
students and shows care to fellow teachers and students in the 

school.” 
- Student comment from NSOS 
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Relationships 

 
  

“The feeling of being valued and being part of a great community. There is so much support at 
this school.” 

- Staff comment from NSOS 

Staff at Poynter continued to build strong relationships with the community to support students through purposeful 
engagement and meaningful collaboration. Poynter prides itself on its ‘community feel’ and high level of community 
engagement and staff are thankful to have an involved and passionate community. We strive to seek parent input and 
feedback to ensure parent involvement in whole-school initiatives. The Poynter P&C demonstrates exceptional 
commitment to the school with fundraising providing resources to enhance student learning and the physical 
environment. The social aspects of many of the P&C fundraising activities once again brought families together, once 
Covid restrictions on gatherings was lifted. The Poynter Board effectively facilitates the governance of the school and 
provides valuable community perspective. The Board is comprised of staff, parent and community members with 
varying skills and expertise, who all have a good understanding of the terms of reference.  
 
Poynter staff reflect quality professional relationships based on trust and respect. There are timetabled opportunities 
provided for collaborative planning purposes. Poynter is a member of the ‘Carine Schools’ Network with Keyla Jeffers 
leading this again in 2022. Poynter leadership had a strong association with neighbouring schools, and teaching staff 
have benefited from working with staff from these schools, for purposes such as sporting events and PE planning, 
writing moderation sessions and collaborative professional learning opportunities to improve pedagogical practice.  
 
The National School Opinion Survey showed a very positive viewpoint of relationships at Poynter. Students, parents 
and staff identified that the school was welcoming, kind and supportive, with a strong sense of identity and community. 
Collaboration between students, staff and parents was evident, as well as fairness and inclusivity. Moving forward, 
respondents identified the need to keep clear lines of communication open between school and home, with advanced 
notice of events and student progress. The importance of mental health was also highlighted, including equity based 
on sex, race and gender identity. 
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P&C 
 
The Poynter Primary P&C continues to be a very active group with 42 
members. Along with the broader parent group, the P&C supported the 
school in many ways in 2022. As COVID restrictions eased, events provided 
an opportunity for the Poynter community to reconnect in addition to 
offering fundraising platforms. Events included: 

• SciTech Night for families 

• School Disco 

• Lapathon 

• Baking Sales/Sausage Sizzles 

• Busy Bees 
Notably, in 2022 the markets hibernated over winter, and were relaunched 
in a new monthly format as the Poynter Community Markets. In 2023 
community feedback will be sought as part of a market review. 
External lunch ordering service, overseen by the P&C, was increased to 
three times per week due to high satisfaction and demand from the school 
community.  Book Club purchasing also continued to be coordinated by a 
parent volunteer.   
Long term, large scale outdoor improvements were identified by the P&C 
Outdoor Improvement group, who engaged the services of Kim Beasley 
(Childscapes Australia) and Daniel Hurrell (DG Landscaping) to design a 
new main playground. $25,000 has been allocated to completion of the first 
stage of major outdoor improvements; upgrade and additions to the 
existing nature playground space. These works are expected to take place 
in early-mid 2023.  

 

  

  

“There is a large space for the children to play in, with a variety of equipment for varying 
interests/play styles.” 

- Parent comment from NSOS 
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Resources 
 

At Poynter, every available resource is strategically deployed, directly or indirectly, to improve student outcomes. There 
is a direct and deliberate alignment between our Business Plan and Operational Plans, DoE priorities, and our allocation 
of financial, human and physical resources. The day to day management of the school budget is the responsibility of 
the Manager Corporate Services who is supported by the Principal and Finance Committee. Many staff members are 
involved in the budgeting process and have a thorough understanding of cost centre management, ordering processes 
and asset management. Budget management within each Focus Area is devolved to the curriculum teams whose 
responsibility it is to purchase resources in line with our plans and to stay within budget. Each team is charged with 
developing processes for their management of this. 
 

 

Sustainability  
Many hands make light work, which was the approach 
taken to sustainability in 2022 with a collective effort from 
across the school. We took part in the Wonder Recycling 
Program whereby bread bags were collected to be 
transformed into school play equipment. With the points 
earned, sports equipment was purchased for the school. In 
2022, Poynter won a Woolworths Junior Landcare Grant 
and funds went towards a student native garden, among 
other priorities. Year 4 students, researched, planned and 
planted native flora in the garden beds nearby the 
basketball courts. New blue recycling bins were purchased for each classroom in the school to align 
our waste management colour system with community standards. The Year 5/6s ensured that all 
paper and cardboard recycling was properly disposed of. The Year 1 and 4/5 buddy classes carried 
out a waste audit with results showing that each student will generate approximately 4.16kg of 
waste per year! Finally, the Containers for Change program continued, with 7,275 containers saved 
from landfill and $727.50 for the Poynter P&C since its inception. 

 
 

Information and Communication Technologies (ICT)  
 
In 2022, Poynter upgraded LED panels in classrooms, student iPads and library desktop computers in line 
with the ICT Device Replacement Schedule. With financial assistance from our generous P&C, we were able 
to enter into a lease for five new LED panels in Room 3, Room 4, the art room, library and staffroom. The 
panel in the Library was especially useful as it was portable and could be moved throughout the school to 
other classrooms depending on the need. Professional learning was provided by Concept AV on how to use 
the significant functionality and apps embedded in the panels.  The high resolution of the panels along with 
interactive nature and significant number of apps built into them meant were highly popular with the staff 
and students who engaged actively in using them across a number of curriculum areas as a teaching tool. 
The P&C also contributed 50% of the cost of 20 new 9TH Generation iPads, which were deployed in the early 

child and junior years classrooms. 30 new CDM desktop computers in the 
library replaced the existing desktops.  
An IT specialist was again employed for 2.5 days a week to maintain our ICT 
across the school and did a terrific job assisting with NAPLAN online and 
imaging the new desktop computers when they arrived. Teaching staff 
continued to teach specific ICT skills across the K-6 year levels. Connect 
continued to be used as our primary communication tool for staff, students 
and parents in 2022.  
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Financial Summary as at 31 December 2022 
31-December-2022

1 24,590.00$                       24,695.00$                            

2 83,026.00$                       83,041.90$                            

3 4,185.00$                         4,185.18$                              

4 48,685.00$                       48,690.20$                            

5 -$                                   -$                                         

6 -$                                   -$                                         

7 -$                                   -$                                         

8 23,162.46$                       23,174.33$                            

9 -$                                   -$                                         

10 -$                                   -$                                         

11 Farm Revenue (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

12 -$                                   -$                                         

183,648.46$                    183,786.61$                          

191,056.00$                    191,056.28$                          

Student Centred Funding 368,366.64$                    368,366.64$                          

743,071.10$                    743,209.53$                          

4,157,058.00$                 4,157,058.00$                      

4,900,129.10$                 4,900,267.53$                      

Locally Raised Funds160,612.28$     

Student Centred Funding368,366.64$     

Other Govt Grants -$                   

Other  23,174.33$       

Transfers from Reserves-$                   

552,153.25$     

1 11,239.00$                       10,598.42$                            

2 51,354.61$                       48,435.71$                            

3 138,316.84$                    114,615.73$                          

4 248,000.91$                    239,315.43$                          

5 255,409.70$                    230,770.18$                          

6 4,000.00$                         3,552.18$                              

7 -$                                   -$                                         

8 1,509.00$                         1.99$                                       

9 245.00$                             245.00$                                  

10 -$                                   -$                                         

11 -$                                   -$                                         

12 Farm Operations (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

13 Farm Revenue to CO (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

14 Camp School Fees to CO (Camp Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

710,075.06$                    647,534.64$                          

4,068,229.00$                 4,068,229.00$                      

4,778,304.06$                 4,715,763.64$                      

32,996.04$                       

Bank Balance 165,883.04$         

Made up of:

1 General Fund Balance 95,674.89$           

2 Deductible Gift Funds -$                        

3 Trust Funds -$                        

4 Asset Replacement Reserves 63,437.63$           

5 Suspense Accounts 10,931.52$           

6 Cash Advances -$                        

7 Tax Position (4,161.00)$            

165,883.04$         Total Bank Balance

Cash Position Components

Residential Boarding Fees to CO (Ag Colleges only)

Cash Budget Variance

Total Forecast Salary Expenditure

Total Expenditure

Total Goods and Services Expenditure

Other Expenditure

Buildings, Property and Equipment

Curriculum and Student Services

Total Salary Allocation

Total Funds Available

ActualBudget

Residential Operations

Total Locally Raised Funds

Fundraising/Donations/Sponsorships

Opening Balance

Total Cash Funds Available

Camp School Fees (Camp Schools only)

Expenditure - Cash and Salary

Payment to CO, Regional Office and Other Schools

Administration

Lease Payments

Utilities, Facilities and Maintenance

Professional Development

Transfer to Reserve

Transfer from Reserve or DGR

Residential Accommodation

Other State Govt/Local Govt Revenues

Revenue from Co, Regional Office and Other Schools

Poynter Primary School
Financial Summary as at
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Assemblies 
ANZAC Service 
Amazing staff 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Book Week 
Brightpath 
Big Shave 
Bully Zero 

Beach Swimming 

 
 
 
 

 
Community 

Markets 
Collaborative  

COVID 
Cricket Comp 

 
 
 

 
 

Dance  
Data informed 

practice 

 

  
 
 

 
 

Ensemble 
Education Perfect 

 
 
 
 

 
Fundraising 

French 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Graduation 
GRIP  

Growth Mindset 
Garden 

makeover 

 
 
 
 
 

HOTS 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Interschool 
Athletics 

Champions 
IMSS 

Inclusion 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Joondalup 
Community Arts 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Kindy 
playground 

upgrade  
Keys to Success 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Landcare Grant 
Literacy Pro 
Lots of Socks 

 
 
 
 
 

Multicultural 
Day 

Multi Lit 
Music  

Mathletics 

 
 
 
 
 

NQS  
NAPLAN 

NSOS 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Outback Splash 

  
 
 

 
 

P&C 
Pink Day 

Poynter Way 
certificates 

  
 
 
 
 

Quality 
Standards 

  
 
 
 
 

Rottnest Camp 
Rugby Carnival 

Rotary Speak 

  
 
 
 
 

Student Leaders 
Sustainability 

Soiree 
Social Dance 

  
 
 
 
 

Telethon 
ToMs 

Tennis Cup 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Upgrade of Tuart 
Block 

  
 
 
 

 
Volunteers 

 
 
 
 
 

West Oz 
Wacky Sports 

Welcome Picnic 
Wellbeing Day 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Xmas Concert 
Xmas Markets 

 
 
 
 
 

You Can Do It 

 
 
 
 
 

Zones of 
Regulation 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

The Poynter Primary School 
Board has endorsed the 2022 

Annual Report. 


